Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the | Adding an Office to the Administrative Division of the Public Service. said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Taranaki Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter be known as the Ngamotu Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain.

SCHEDULE.

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 2365, Borough of New Plymouth : Area, 19 acres 3 roods 30 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Revoking the Vesting in the Chairman, Councillors, and In-habitants of the Whangarei County of a Cemetery Reserve, being Section 12, Block I, Opuawhanga Survey District.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 21st day of February, 1921.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto W is a reserve duly vested in the Schedule hereto is a reserve duly vested in the Chairman, Council-lors, and Inhabitants of the Whangarei County, in trust, for a public cemetery, by an Order in Council dated the tenth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and four-teen, and published in *Gazette* of the thirteenth day of that and Domains Act, 1908, but a certificate of title has not issued in respect of the said reserve :

And whereas it is expedient that the said Order in Council should be revoked, and the Whangarei County Council has duly consented to such revocation :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection two of section three of the Public Reserves and Domains Amendment Act, 1914, doth hereby revoke the Order in Council hereinbefore referred to.

SCHEDULE.

SECTION 12, Block I, Opuawhanga Survey District, North Auckland Land District : Area, 7 acres 1 rood.

F. D. THOMSON,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Revoking the Prohibition of the Exportation of Cheese, Frozen Mutton and Lamb, and Chilled and Frozen Beef and Veal.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 21st day of February, 1921.

Present : The Right Honourable W. F. Massey, P.C., presiding in Council.

IS Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand in pursuance and the Dominion of In New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section forty-seven of and authorities conferred upon him by section forty-seven of the Customs Act, 1913, and section twenty-four of the Regu-lation of Trade and Commerce Act, 1914, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of that Dominion, doth hereby further amend the Order in Council made on the twenty-fourth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and ministeen and published in one thousand nine hundred and nineteen, and published in the New Zealand Gazette on the twenty-seventh day of Nowember then instant, which prohibited to the extent specified therein the exportation from New Zealand of certain goods, by omitting from the Second Schedule thereto the words "Cheese" and "Frozen mutton and lamb; chilled and frozen beef and veal."

F. D. THOMSON Clerk of the Executive Council.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 21st day of February, 1921.

 $\mathbf{Present}:$

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section eighteen, subsection two, of the Public Service Act, 1912, it is enacted that the Commissioner may, whenever it appears advantageous to the Public Service so to do, certify to the Governor-General that it is expedient to add any office to or to abolish any office in the Administrative Division; and the Governor-General in Council may, upon such certificate, add any office to the Administrative Division or abolish any office therein:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby add the office of Deputy General Manager, State Fire Insurance Office, to the said Administrative Division.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Count

Revoking the Prohibition of the Exportation of Sheep and Cattle.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 1st day of March, 1921.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IS Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion d of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section forty-seven of the Customs Act, 1913, and section twenty-four of the Regulation of Trade and Commerce Act, 1914, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of that Dominion, doth hereby further amend the Order in Council made on the twenty-fourth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen, and published in the New Zealand Gazette on the twenty-seventh published in the New Zealand Gazette on the twenty-seventh day of November then instant, which prohibited to the extent specified therein the exportation from New Zealand of certain goods, by omitting the words "Sheep" and "Cattle" from the Second Schedule thereto.

F. D. THOMSON Clerk of the Executive Council

Revoking certain Powers of Taranaki County Council under the Counties Amendment Act, 1919.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 21st day of February, 1921.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by Order in Council (hereinafter referred to as the said Order in Council) dated the fifteenth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and fifteen, and gazetted on the eighteenth day of the same month, the powers of certain County Councils were extended under section five of the Counties Amendment Act, 1915, so as to authorize the said Councils from time to time to make by-laws under the Counties Act, 1908, for the purposes set out in the said Order in Council: And whereas it is desirable to revoke the said Order in Council in so far as it relates to the Taranaki County Council: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of

the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in him by the Counties Amendment Act, 1919, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the said Order in Council in so far as it relates to the Taranaki County Council; and accordingly any by-laws made by the said Council under the authority of the said Order in Council shall be deemed to be revoked.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.